Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009) 05 - 12 -	United States Patent and Trademark
	12/31236
To the Director of the U.S. Pater 103560	
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Seung Hoon OH Jong Hyung LEE	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Sang II LEE Kyung Jong OH	Name: <u>SK Energy Co., Ltd.</u>
Kyeong Hak SEONG	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X	No
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: <u>99, Seorin-dong, Jongro-gu</u>
Execution Date(s) April 23, 2009	
X Assignment Merger	Other Second
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: <u>Seoul</u>
Joint Research Agreement	State:
Government Interest Assignment	Country: Republic of Korea Zip: 110-110
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	
4. Application or patent number(s): X T A. Patent Application No.(s)	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X his document is being filed together with a new applicat B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional number	his document is being filed together with a new applicat B. Patent No.(s) s attached? Yes XNo
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	his document is being filed together with a new applicat B. Patent No.(s)
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	his document is being filed together with a new applicat B. Patent No.(s) s attached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	his document is being filed together with a new applicat B. Patent No.(s) s attached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of applications and patents
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: ABELMAN, FRAYNE & SCHWAB	his document is being filed together with a new applicat B. Patent No.(s) s attached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: ABELMAN, FRAYNE & SCHWAB	his document is being filed together with a new applicat B. Patent No.(s) s attached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: ABELMAN, FRAYNE & SCHWAB Internal Address:	his document is being filed together with a new applicat B. Patent No.(s) s attached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional number 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: ABELMAN, FRAYNE & SCHWAB Internal Address:	his document is being filed together with a new applicat B. Patent No.(s) s attached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: ABELMAN, FRAYNE & SCHWAB Internal Address: Street Address: 666 Third Avenue, 10th Floor City: New York	his document is being filed together with a new applicat B. Patent No.(s) s attached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: ABELMAN, FRAYNE & SCHWAB Internal Address: Street Address: 666 Third Avenue, 10th Floor City: New York State: New York Zip: 10017-5621	his document is being filed together with a new applicat B. Patent No.(s) s attached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40 Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional number: 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: ABELMAN, FRAYNE & SCHWAB Internal Address: Street Address: 666 Third Avenue, 10th Floor City: New York State: New York State: New York State: 10017-5621 Phone Number: 212-949-9022	his document is being filed together with a new applicat B. Patent No.(s) s attached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information Deposit Account Number 01-0035
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional number: 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: ABELMAN, FRAYNE & SCHWAB Internal Address: Street Address: 666 Third Avenue, 10th Floor City: New York State: New York State: New York State: New York State: 212-949-9022 Fax Number: 212-949-9190	his document is being filed together with a new applicat B. Patent No.(s) s attached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40 Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional number: 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: ABELMAN, FRAYNE & SCHWAB Internal Address: Street Address: 666 Third Avenue, 10th Floor City: New York State: New York State: New York State: 10017-5621 Phone Number: 212-949-9022 Fax Number: 212-949-9190 Email Address: email@lawabel.com	his document is being filed together with a new applicat B. Patent No.(s) 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40 Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information Deposit Account Number 01-0035 Authorized User Name Jay S. Cinamon May 5, 2009
A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional number: 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: ABELMAN, FRAYNE & SCHWAB Internal Address: Street Address: 666 Third Avenue, 10th Floor City: New York State: New York State: New York State: New York State: 212-949-9022 Fax Number: 212-949-9190	his document is being filed together with a new applicat B. Patent No.(s) 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40 Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting 8. Payment Information Deposit Account Number 01-0035 Authorized User Name Jay S. Cinamon

AP19 Rec'd PCT/PTD 0 6 MAY 2009

Docket No.: 210,332

ASSIGNMENT

This is an Assignment of the following rights, title and interest:



X

United States of America rights, title and interest in the invention

Π United States Patent Application Serial No.___

Title of the Invention:

CATALYST FOR XYLENE ISOMERIZATION AND PROCESS FOR PREPARING THE SAME

Inventors (assignors):

OH, Seung Hoon : 1-807, Seongyeong Apt., Daechi-dong, Gangnam-gu, Seoul 135-836, Republic of Korea LEE, Sang II : 209-702, Daewoo Prugio, Gwanpyeong-dong, Yuseong-gu, Daejeon 305-509, Republic of Korea SEONG, Kyeong Hak : 105-1407, Sejong Apt., Jeonmin-dong, Yuseong-gu, Daejeon 305-728, Republic of Korea LEE, Jong Hyung : 101-806, Chowon Apt., Mannyeon-dong, Seo-gu, Daejeon 302-740, Republic of Korea OH, Kyung Jong : 109-808, Sejong Apt., Jeonmin-dong, Yuseong-gu, Daejeon 305-728, Republic of Korea

Assignee:

SK Energy Co., Ltd.: 99, Seorin-dong, Jongro-gu, Seoul 110-110, Republic of Korea

Whereas, we, the above-identified Inventors, have invented certain new and useful improvements in the Invention identified above and described in the above-identified patent application(s) and/or patent(s) (hereinafter referred to as "Invention");

And, whereas we desire to assign our above-identified rights, title and interest in the Invention to the above-identified assignee;

Now, this indenture witnesseth, that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged;

We hereby assign, sell and transfer our above-identified rights, title and interest in said Invention, said applications(s) as identified above, including any divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, which may be granted or have granted for said Invention, and in and to any and all reissues and reexaminations thereof, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to us with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States, unto said Assignee.

And we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any United States Letters Patent which may issue for said Invention to said Assignee, as assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And we further agree to sign and execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including applications, for filing divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid Invention, as the Assignee or its Designee(s) may from time to time require and prepare at its own expense.

Sh. Oh Arr 3. 2009 Lee Serregil April 23 2009 Date Signature: LEE, Sang Il Date Date

Signature: OH, Seung Hoon

Signature: SEONG, Kyeong Hak

SEONG, Kveong Hak Date Date Signature: LEE, Jong Hyung Date

Signature ØH, Kyung Jong

Date